
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 11TH February, 2011 

 Page 1 

Executive Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 3 February 2011  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 
A meeting of the  

Executive 

will be held on Friday 11 February 2011 at 3pm  
in the Guildhall, Abingdon 
 

 
Members of the Executive: 
 
Councillors  
Tony de Vere (Chair) Jenny Hannaby 
Richard Webber (Vice-Chair) Angela Lawrence 
Mary de Vere Jerry Patterson  
Richard Gibson   
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 11TH February, 2011 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the public minutes of the Executive meetings held on 7 
and 31 January 2011 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Executive 

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.   
 

6. Draft budget 2011/12  
  
To consider the draft budget proposals and make a recommendation to the Council.  PAPERS 
TO FOLLOW 
 

7. Joint Environmental Trusts  
(Pages 5 - 10)  
  
To consider report 99/10 of the head of planning.   



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 11TH February, 2011 

 Page 3 

 

8. Budget monitoring - quarter 3 2010/11  
(Pages 11 - 18)  
  
To consider report 103/10 of the head of finance.   
 

9. Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2010/11  
(Pages 19 - 25)  
  
To consider report 100/10 of the head of finance.   
 

10. Treasury and investment strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14  
(Pages 26 - 42)  
  
To consider report 101/10 of the head of finance.   
 

11. Ongoing provision of concessionary fares services  
(Pages 43 - 50)  
  
To consider report 102/10 of the head of finance.   
 

12. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
The Chair to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to 
prevent the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 
of Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following items are considered: 
 
Minutes 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

13. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the exempt minutes of the Executive meetings held on 7 
and 31 January 2011, (previously published).   
 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

TENNIS CENTRE

A 4 1 5

M A R C H A M  R D

O C K  S T    A 4 1 5A 4 1 5

O
X

F
O

R
D

 
R

D
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
A

4
1

8
3

B
R

I D
G

E
 

S
T

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
4

1
5

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

R
A

T
T

O
N

 
 

 
 

W

A
Y

S
T

E
R

T
 

S
T

H I G H  S T

A
3

4

A
3

4

W
O

O
T

T
O

N

 R
D

 
 

 
 

B
4

0
1

7

D
R

A
Y

T
O

N
 

R
D

B
4

0
1

7

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

C A L D E C O T T  R D

C A L D E C O T T  R D

W
E

S
T

 
S

A
I

N
T

 
H

E
L

E
N

 
S

T

B

A
R

T O N
 L A N

E

A U D L E T T  D R I V E

A
U

D
L

E
T

T
 D

R I V E

C
U

R T I S  A V E

R A D L E Y  R D

N
O

R
M

A
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

T
H

E

 M
O

T

T E

A B B O T T  R D

C
O

L
W

E
L

L
 

D
R

I
V

E

N
U

F
F

I
E

L
D

 
W

A
Y

S
P

R
I

N
G

 
R

D

V
I

C
T

O
R

I
A

 
R

D

C
O

N
D

U
I

T
 R

D

B O S T O C K  R D

A B I N G D O N

A34 TO

M4 JCT 13 A415 TO  

A4074,

READING

A4183 TO

A34,  OXFORD

A415 TO

FARINGDON (A420)  &

WANTAGE (A338)

NewburyNewbury

Reading

Wallingford

Kidlington

Bicester

Hemel

Hempstead

Aylesbury

High

Wycombe

Abingdon

Reading

Mai
[...]
a
g
e
 4



Executive  

11 February 2011  

 

  
Report of Head of Planning 

Author: Adrian Duffield 

Telephone: 01235 540340 

Textphone: 18001 01235 547633 

E-mail: adrian.duffield@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: Abingdon, Faringdon, Grove and Wantage 

Report No. 99/10 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 11 February 2011 

Executive member responsible: Councillor Mary de Vere 

Tel: 01235 203169 

E-mail: mary.dever@ntlworld.com.uk 

 

 
 

Joint Environmental Trusts - Future 

Working Arrangements 

Recommendation of Executive to Council 

1. Agree to wind up the council’s joint committees (Joint Environmental Trusts (JET)) for 
Abingdon, Faringdon, Grove and Wantage.  

Recommendation to Executive 

2. That the JET bank accounts are closed and any outstanding uncommitted JET funds 
due to be returned to the council are offered as a grant to the relevant Abingdon, 
Faringdon and Wantage town council and Grove parish council for environmental 
improvements in accordance with the partnership grant terms and conditions and any 
town/parish council funds are transferred to the respective council. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. Following consultation with the relevant town and parish councils on the future 
working arrangements of the Joint Environmental Trusts (JETs), this report 
considers the responses made and suggests a way forward to administer 
partnership grants for environmental improvements in Abingdon, Faringdon, Grove 
and Wantage. 

 
Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Strategic Objectives  

2. The work involved with the JETs meets our objectives to work in partnership to 
sustain vibrant market towns whilst ensuring we provide value for money services 
that meet the needs of our residents and service users. 

Background 

3. Following the 2009/10 budget process, the funds for the four JETs was reduced 
and all officer technical advice and project management on environmental, 
landscape and conservation matters were withdrawn because of staff reductions. 
Although p
[...]
istrict 
councillors as well as other relevant bodies would be co-opted on to the JET. 

 
(ii) The district council provides funding to town/parish councils in accordance with 

the council’s partnership grants scheme and associated monitoring 
arrangements, and both parties agree that the JETs are wound up. The town/ 
parish council administers the grant without involvement from other parties 
other than as it wishes. 

 

Page 6



(iii) The district council awards a set grant to each of the three towns and one 
parish council, which is funded out the council’s partnership grants scheme.  
The town/parish councils match fund the grant offer. A task group is set up, 
known as JET, comprised of town/ parish and district councillors to agree JET 
grants and oversee delivery of the projects. The town/ parish council holds the 
responsibility for administration of the JET task group, financial management of 
the JET grant and contract management. A protocol would be required for the 
operation of the JET task group and the award of grants. 

Consultation responses 

7. The outcome of the town/parish consultation is summarised in the table below: 

Town/Parish 
Council 

Option selected Comments 

Abingdon (i) Wind up JET and 
the town/ parish 
council run a new 
form of JET 

 

Faringdon (ii) Wind up JET 
and community 
groups bid for 
grants 

Final meeting 16 Sept – wants clarity on 
uncommitted funds and outstanding projects 

Grove (iii) Wind up JET 
and the town/ 
parish council run a 
task group with 
matched funding 
from the councils 

Seeking a set grant awarded to the parish 
council, want to know the outcome as soon as 
possible in order to set the budget for 2011/12 

Wantage (i) Wind up JET and 
the town/ parish 
council to run new 
form of JET 

Reluctantly favours option 1. Request that JETs 
are reintroduced in the future. Concern about 
the uncertainty of securing grant through the 
community grants scheme. Want advice about 
setting up independent t
[...]
l 
Indicators contained within Appendix A (paragraph 36). 

b) The Authorised Limit Prudential Indicator as shown in paragraph 6 of the strategy. 

c) The Investment Strategy 2011/12 contained in the treasury management strategy 
(Appendix A), and the detailed criteria included in Annex A1. 

That the Executive endorses these decisions and recommends them to Council. 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report outlines the council’s Treasury Management prudential indicators for 

2011/12 and sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils four key 
legislative requirements: 

• The reporting of the prudential indicators setting out the expected capital activities (as 
required by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities ) forms 
part of the budget proposal considered at the Council meeting in February.  The 

Agenda Item 10

Page 26



 

 

treasury management prudential indicators are now included as treasury indicators in 
the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice; 

• If the council borrowed to fund capital expenditure it would need a Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy, which sets out how the council will pay for capital assets 
through revenue each year.  This is not applicable to this council at the moment but if it 
was, a report would be brought forward prior to the year in which it would happen; (as 
required by Regulation under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007); 

• The treasury management strategy statement which sets out how the council’s 
treasury service will support the capital decisions taken in the budget report, the day to 
day treasury management and the limitations on activity through treasury prudential 
indicators.  The key indicator is the Authorised Limit, the maximum amount of debt the 
council could afford in the short term, but which would not be sustainable in the longer 
term.  This is the Affordable Borrowing Limit required by s3 of the Local G
[...]
 

discussion about the ‘Banks 4’ bullet below.  It was resolved that the A&GC chairman in 

conjunction with two committee members and the s.151 officer would review and suggest a 

reworded bullet.  The Executive briefing on 21 Jan 11 was advised that this rewording was 

being undertaken and the Executive requested that both options for the bullet point were 

included in the Executive report.  Below is the original bullet followed by the A&GC 

amended bullet.  The Executive needs to decide on the best wording to go to Council.  

Please note that under the revised bullet, current ratings will enforce the Head of Finance to 

start to negotiate an exit from the council’s banking contract immediately.  This will have 

financial implications for the Council and may make any future transactional banking 

contract either unlikely to attract tender counterparties or considerably more expensive.           

• Banks 4 – The council’s own banker for transactional purposes if the bank falls 
below the above criteria, although in this case balances will be minimised in both 
monetary size and time. 

Or 

• Banks 4 – Existing Transactional Banker – if  the Council’s transactional 
banker falls below the criteria of Banks 1 or 2, pending the exit from that 
contract at the earliest practicable and cost effective point, and holding the 
minimum practicable and cost effective balances in size and duration. 

Page 33



APPENDIX A 

 

• Bank Subsidiary and Treasury Operations – the council will use these where 
the parent bank has the necessary ratings outlined above. 

• Building Societies – the council will use Societies which: 

i. meet the ratings for banks outlined above,  or are both: 

ii. Eligible Institutions; and  

iii. Have assets in excess of £500 million. 

• Money Market Funds – AAA 

• UK Government (including gilts and the DMADF) 

• Local Authorities, Parish Councils etc 

• Supranational institutions 
 

28. Country and sector considerations - Due care w
[...]
uld be 0.03% of the total investment (e.g. for a £1m investment the average loss 
would be £300).  This is only an average - any specific counterparty loss is likely to be 
higher - but these figures do act as a proxy benchmark for risk across the portfolio.   As 
mentioned above, the in-house team only rarely make an investment of 1 year and most 
are much shorter.  Work still needs to be done to see if this methodology is suitable for 
mostly short-term investments. 

The Council’s maximum security risk benchmark for the whole portfolio, when compared to 
these historic default tables, is: 

• 0.02% historic risk of default when compared to the whole portfolio. (i.e. 
equivalent to £200 on £1 million) 

 
These benchmarks are embodied in the criteria for selecting cash investment 
counterparties and these will be monitored and reported to Members in the Investment 
Annual Report.  As this data is collated, trends and analysis will be collected and reported.  
Where a counterparty is not credit rated a proxy rating will be applied.   

 

Page 42



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\0\AI00015079\Concessionaryfaresreport0.doc 1 

 

Executive  

11 February 2011  

 

  
Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Ben Watson 

Telephone: 01491 823834/01235 540488 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823834/ 18001 01235 540488 

E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: (All) 

Report No. 102/10 

Cabinet member responsible: Rodney Mann 

Tel: 01844 281766 

E-mail: rodney.mann@oxweb.net 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 14 February 2011 

Executive member responsible: Richard Webber 

Tel: 01235 534001 

E-mail: richard.webber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 11 February 2011 

 

Ongoing provision of concessionary 

fares services 

Recommendations 

(a) That Executive recommends each council to approve entering into an 
agency agreement on a full cost recovery basis to provide the customer 
element of the concessionary fares service on behalf of Oxfordshire County 
Council for the 2011/12 financial year 

(b) That Executive recommends each council to delegate the authority for 
negotiating the detail of the agency agreement to the Chief Financial Officer 

(c) That subject to recommendation a) Executive agrees to extend the Applied 
Card Technologies (ACT) contract for the provision of a Customer Management 
System (CMS) for a 12 month period 

(d) That subject to recommendation a) Executive agrees to enter into a contract 
with the existing supplier Euclid Limited for the manufacture and despatch of 
concessionary bus passes for a 12 month period 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 43



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\0\AI00015079\Concessionaryfaresreport0.doc 2 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. From 1 April 2011 South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse 
District Council will no longer have any statutory responsibilities for providing 
concessionary fares services: they will become the responsibility of Oxfordshire 
County Council.  However, to ease the transition between the tiers of local 
government, the county council has asked if the districts would continue to provide 
the “customer” element of the services for a further year.  The “customer” element 
of the services comprises processing applications for bus passes; ordering 
replacement passes; dealing with customer enquiries, etc.  It will not involve any 
work relating to reimbursement of bus companies. 

2. This report will seek approval from Cabinet and Executive to: 

a) Provide concessionary fares services on an agency basis on behalf of 
Oxfordshire County Council for one year 

b) Extend and award contracts to third-party suppliers to enable the services to 
be delivered 

Strategic Objectives  

3. Strategic objective – “managing our business effectively”: Although the 
statutory responsibility for providing concessionary fares is moving to Oxfordshire 
County Council with effect from 1 April 2011, South Oxfordshire District Council 
and Vale of W
[...]
s many residents in both 
districts and contributes to their well-being.  Officers therefore consider it 
necessary to assist Oxfordshire County Council by providing the service for a 
further year.  There are risks involved in doing this but these have been identified 
and will be managed by officers. 

36. All costs involved in providing the concessionary fares service for a further year will 
be recouped from Oxfordshire County Council so there will be no financial burden 
on South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse taxpayers. 

Page 48



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\0\AI00015079\Concessionaryfaresreport0.doc 7 

 

Background Papers 

• The Concessionary Bus Travel Act 2007 (Variation of Reimbursement and Other 
Administrative Arrangements) Order 2010 (SI 2010/1179) 

 

Page 49



Appendix 1 

 

Ongoing provision of concessionary fares services – estimated costs to be 
recouped from Oxfordshire County Council 

 
 
South Oxfordshire

Cost of bus passes, software, etc £47,000

Capita contract fee £34,000

Internal overheads £3,500

Client side costs £4,250

Risk premium £5,000

£93,750

Charges for replacement passes -£3,000

Total South Oxfordshire costs £90,750

Vale of White Horse

Cost of bus passes, software, etc £50,000

Capita contract fee £27,000

Internal overheads £11,300

Client side costs £4,250

Risk premium £5,000

£97,550

Charges for replacement passes -£3,000

Total Vale of White Horse costs £94,550

TOTAL SOUTH/VALE COSTS £185,300  

Page 50


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	7 Joint Environmental Trusts
	8 Budget monitoring - quarter 3 2010/11
	Appendix 1

	9 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2010/11
	10 Treasury and investment strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14
	11 Ongoing provision of concessionary fares services
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 11TH February, 2011  Ex.43 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
 

held at 3pm on Friday 11 February 2011 
at the Guildhall, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillors Tony de Vere (Chair), Richard Webber (Vice-Chair), 
Mary de Vere, Richard Gibson, Jenny Hannaby, Angela Lawrence and 
Jerry Patterson  

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Adrian Duffield, William 
Jacobs, Steve Lawrence, Ian Price, Matt Prosser, Margaret Reed, Anna Robinson, 
Len Rodway, Chris Tyson and Bob Watson  
 
Number of members of the public: 3 

 
 

Ex.68 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ex.69 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To adopt the minutes of the Executive meetings held on 7 and 31 January 2011 and 
agree that the chair signs them.   
 

Ex.70 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Jenny Hannaby and Angela Lawrence declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in the item on the Joint Environmental Trusts as they were Wantage and 
Abingdon Town Councillors respectively (minute Ex.74 refers).   
 

Ex.71 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None  
 

Ex.72 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Executive 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 11TH February, 2011  Ex.44 

 
Mr Peter Harbour asked a question on behalf of the Friends of Abbey Meadow 
Outdoor Pool.  Before asking his question he gave some background.  He believed 
that the council should look at the future of the Abbey Meadows area in Abingdon, 
and pointed to two possible external funding sources to help improve the open air 
pool.  He also suggested a county-wide approach to managing swimming pools to 
develop best practice and better marketing.  He asked:  
 
“Would the Leader and/or Deputy Leader of the Council please request an early 
meeting of interested parties, with a view to obtaining costings for improvements to 
the outdoor pool which might attract grant funding, such that grant application might 
target the time-window September 2011 to May 2012 for grant-aided work to be 
carried out?  We request an early reply.”   
 
The Leader thanked Mr Harbour for his question and undertook to reply within ten 
working days.   
 

Ex.73 Draft budget 2011/12  
 
The Executive considered report 104/10 of the head of finance.  This brought 
together all relevant information to allow the Executive to consider the revenue and 
capital budgets for 2011/12, an indicative capital programme to 2015/16, a medium 
term financial plan to 2015/16, and the prudential indicators.  The Executive was 
required to prepare the budget and recommend it to the Council.   
 
The report also set out the opinion of the chief finance officer on the adequacy of the 
council’s financial reserves.  He was satisfied that the overall level of reserves was 
adequate in relation to the proposed revenue budget and capital programme and 
that the budgets were sustainable.   
 
The portfolio holder reported that this had been a difficult year for the council due to 
government grant reductions and low investment income.  The aim was to build up 
reserves; the medium term financial plan showed how this would be done.  There 
had been some difficult decisions to take in preparing the draft budget but this had 
been achieved while protecting important services, bringing back community grants, 
and without increasing the Council Tax.  He reported that the draft budget before the 
Executive did not include funding for a second superloo.  Funding to retain the 
superloo at Grove would be added to the draft budget before it was submitted to the 
Council.  He thanked the Executive members and the officers for their help.   
 
In return the Executive thanked the portfolio holder and the officers for their work on 
the draft budget.   
 
The chair asked that the Leader of the Opposition made any proposed amendments 
to the budget available to all councillors at least 48 hours before the Council meeting 
on 23 February.  This was important to allow councillors to properly consider any 
amendments and allow an informed debate.   
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 11TH February, 2011  Ex.45 

RECOMMENDED 
 
(a) To recommend the Council to:  

 

(i) set the revenue budget for 2011/12 at £11,393,150, as set out in 
appendix 1 to report 104/10;  
 

(ii) approve the capital programme for 2011/12 to 2015/16, as set out in 
appendix 5 to the report, together with the capital growth bids set out in 
appendix 6;  
 

(iii) set the council’s Prudential Limits as listed in appendix 7;  
 

(iv) approve the medium term financial plan to 2015/16 as set out in 
appendix 2;  

 
RESOLVED 

 
(b) To authorise the portfolio holder for finance, in conjunction with the head of 

finance, to make minor adjustments to the budget should this prove necessary 
prior to its submission to the Council on 23 February 2011; and  

 
(c) To request the Leader of the Opposition to make any amendments to the 

Executive’s budget proposals available to all councillors at least 48 hours 
before the Council meeting on 23 February.   

 

Ex.74 Joint Environmental Trusts  
 
Councillors Jenny Hannaby and Angela Lawrence declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in this item and in accordance with Standing Order 34 they left the meeting 
room during its consideration.  However, before leaving the meeting room, Councillor 
Jenny Hannaby made a statement in accordance with Standing Order 32 that the 
report on the trusts in the Wantage Herald had been incorrect.  She praised the 
trusts’ work.   
 
The Executive considered report 99/10 of the head of planning.  This reviewed the 
working arrangements of the four Joint Environmental Trusts, one each for 
Abingdon, Faringdon, Grove, and Wantage.   
 
The portfolio holder reported that the four trusts were joint committees between the 
council and the respective parish or town councils.  The trusts had been set up in the 
1980s to carry out environmental improvement projects.  They had been examples of 
successful partnership working.  However, due to the council’s budget reductions in 
2010 leading to staffing cuts, the council could no longer provide officer support to 
the trusts.  During 2010, the council had looked at alternative working arrangements.  
The parish and town councils considered three options for the future of the trusts: 
 

1. The parish or town council runs the trust as a sub-committee, taking on 
responsibility for administration, project management, and contracts.  The 
district council provides funding through its partnership grants scheme.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 11TH February, 2011  Ex.46 

 
2. The district council provides funding through its partnership grants scheme 

and the trust is wound up.   
 

3. The district council awards a set grant to each parish or town council, which 
match the offer.  A task group is set up with councillors from each authority to 
carry out environmental improvements.  The parish/town council would take 
on responsibility for the administration, project management, and contracts.   

 
Abingdon and Wantage Town Councils preferred option 1, winding up the trusts and 
the town councils operating them in a new form.  Faringdon Town Council preferred 
option 2, winding up the trust and bidding for grant funding on a project-by-project 
basis.  Grove Parish Council preferred option 3, winding up the trust and running a 
task group with match funding from the two councils.   
 
The portfolio holder recommended winding up the trusts and offering any 
outstanding uncommitted funds to the relevant parish or town council for 
environmental improvements.  Administrative and financial management support for 
the trusts would cease at the end of March 2011.  The parish and town councils 
could seek grants for further environmental projects.  The Executive agreed with this 
recommendation.   
 
With regard to funding for the Letcombe Brook project, it was suggested that Grove 
Parish Council and Wantage Town Council reviewed the project work.  Funding for 
the project officer post had been secured for 2011/12; the council would continue to 
manage the post during the year.   
 
The portfolio holder considered that the Wantage Herald had inaccurately reported 
on the trusts and asked that this was minuted.   
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
(a) To recommend the Council to wind up the council’s joint committees (the Joint 

Environmental Trusts) for Abingdon, Faringdon, Grove, and Wantage; and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(b) That subject to the Council adopting (a) above, to close the Joint 

Environmental Trusts’ bank accounts and offer any outstanding uncommitted 
trust funds, due to be returned to the council, to the relevant Abingdon, 
Faringdon, and Wantage Town Council and Grove Parish Council for 
environmental improvements in accordance with the partnership grant terms 
and conditions, and to transfer any parish/town council funds to the respective 
council.   

 

Ex.75 Budget monitoring - quarter 3 2010/11  
 
The Executive considered report 103/10 of the head of finance regarding budget 
monitoring in the third quarter of 2010/11.  The report set out the revenue and capital 
expenditure position as at 31 December 2010.   



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 11TH February, 2011  Ex.47 

 
The predicted underspend at the end of the financial year was £666,080, 
representing 4.9 per cent of the council’s 2010/11 revenue budget.  Across the 
services there was a predicted underspend of £1,144,290, and there was likely to be 
£250,000 unapplied from the contingency budget.  However, this was offset by 
£213,680 from the unbudgeted net effect of the below fourth tier staff savings 
initiative, and £514,530 from reduced investment income and reduced government 
grant.  The Executive noted that the government had withdrawn the housing and 
planning delivery grant and the local area business growth incentive.   
 
Turning to the capital programme, budget holders predicted a £4.5 million spend at 
the financial year-end, compared to the programme total of £5.99 million.  Therefore, 
the council would need to carry forward £1.49 million to 2011/12 to complete the 
2010/11 programme.   
 
The Executive welcomed news of the predicted underspends and noted that the 
council was benefiting from its earlier work to achieve efficiency savings.  The 
Executive also noted that its waste recycling credits should rise shortly but there was 
a shortfall of car park income.  Councillors thanked the management team and staff 
for their work in reducing costs; the council was spending less than four years ago.  
The council was also within the limits of its Prudential Indicators set in February 2010 
and remained within its operational debt boundaries.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the current budget position and the 2010/11 outturn forecast.   
 

Ex.76 Treasury management mid-year monitoring report 
2010/11  

 
The Executive considered report 100/10 of the head of finance.  This reviewed the 
council’s treasury management performance over the first half of 2010/11.  The Audit 
and Governance Committee had considered the same report and was satisfied that 
the council had carried out its treasury activities in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy.  The Executive concurred.   
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To recommend the Council to note that the treasury management activities in the 
first half of 2010/11 are within the council’s treasury management strategy and 
policy.   
 

Ex.77 Treasury and investment strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14  
 
The Executive considered report 101/10 of the head of finance.  This reviewed the 
treasury management and investment strategy and recommended no change to the 
strategy for 2011/12 to 2013/14.   
 
The portfolio holder reported that the Audit and Governance Committee had 
considered the draft strategy also, recommending its adoption subject to rewording 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 11TH February, 2011  Ex.48 

one element.  The committee had delegated authority to agree a suggested 
rewording of the investment counterparty selection criteria relating to ‘Banks 4’.  The 
report presented two alternative forms of wording the criteria; the Executive preferred 
the original.   
 
The Executive supported the draft strategy and recommended its adoption to the 
Council.   
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
To recommend the Council to approve the following key elements:  

 
(a) the treasury management strategy 2011/12 to 2013/14, including the following 

wording in the investment counterparty selection criteria:  
 

• Banks 4 – The council’s own banker for transactional purposes if the 
bank falls below the criteria, although in this case balances will be 
minimised in both monetary size and time. 

 
(b) the treasury prudential indicators contained in paragraph 40 of the strategy;  
 
(c) the authorised limit Prudential Indicator, as shown in paragraph 6 of the 

strategy; and  
 

(d) the investment strategy 2011/12 contained in the treasury management 
strategy and the detailed criteria in Annex A1.   

 

Ex.78 Ongoing provision of concessionary fares services  
 
The Executive considered report 102/10 of the head of finance regarding 
concessionary fares.  On 1 April 2011, the council would no longer have 
responsibility for concessionary fares, as this would transfer to Oxfordshire County 
Council.  However, to ease the transition the county council had asked the district 
councils to continue to provide the customer element of this service for a further 
year.  This comprised processing applications for bus passes, ordering replacement 
passes, and dealing with customer enquiries.  The report sought agreement to run 
this service on the county council’s behalf, and extend and award contracts to third 
party suppliers to deliver services.   
 
The portfolio holder reported that the council had the option not to meet the county 
council’s request.  However, he recommended that there should be no disruption to 
this service, as a significant number of residents held bus passes in the Vale.  The 
Executive considered that this service should be provided for 2011/12 on the county 
council’s behalf but that the full cost of this should be charged to the county.  It was 
noted that the district councils’ lawyers were finalising the draft agreement.  The 
council’s contractors had already made commitments to provide this service, subject 
to the council’s approval.  It was noted that bus passes that expired in March would 
be renewed automatically for April.   
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 11TH February, 2011  Ex.49 

RECOMMENDED 
 
(a) To recommend the Council to approve entering into an agency agreement on 

a full costs recovery basis to provide the customer element of the 
concessionary fares service on behalf of Oxfordshire County Council for the 
2011/12 financial year;  

 
(b) To recommend the Council to authorise the chief finance officer to negotiate 

the detail of the agency agreement;  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(c) That subject to the Council adopting (a) above, to extend the Applied Card 

Technologies (ACT) contract to provide a customer management system for a 
12 month period; and  

 
(d) That subject to the Council adopting (a) above, to enter into a contract with 

the existing supplier, Euclid Limited, for the manufacture and despatch of 
concessionary bus passes for a 12 month period.   

 
 
 

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 4.05 pm 
 
 


